The gross carrying amounts of foreign currency denominated monetary items at the end of the reporting period are
as follows:

Group Company
Denominated in USD Denominated in USD

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Receivables 25,260 26,317 0 0
Cash and cash equivalents 20,755 22,748 170 158
Payables (9,231) (12,956) 0 0
Loans and borrowings (24,698) (7,940) 0 0

12,086 28,169 170 158

The Group observes the movements in exchange rates and acts accordingly to minimise its exposure to currency
risk. Where necessary, the Group enters into derivative contracts to hedge the exposure. Such exposure is also partly
mitigated in the following ways:

(i)	 The Group’s foreign currency sales and purchases provide a natural hedge against fluctuations in foreign
currencies.

(ii)	 The Group maintains part of its cash and cash equivalents in foreign currency accounts to meet future
obligations in foreign currencies.

Based on a symmetric basis which uses the foreign currency as a stable denominator, the following table demonstrates
the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in exchange rates that were reasonably possible at the end of the
reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

Group Company
Profit/(Loss) and equity Profit/(Loss) and equity

2023 2022 2023 2022
RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Appreciation of USD against RM by 3% (2022 : 4%) 165 720 5 6
Depreciation of USD against RM by 3% (2022 : 4%) (165) (720) (5) (6)
Appreciation of USD against RMB by 3% (2022 : 5%) 147 234 0 0
Depreciation of USD against RMB by 3% (2022 : 5%) (147) (234) 0 0

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

GUH HOLDINGS BERHAD
Annual Report 2023160

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

38.	Financial risk management (cont’d)

Interest rate risk

The Group’s exposure to interest rate risk arises mainly from interest-bearing financial instruments, namely term
deposits, loans and borrowings and lease liabilities.

The Group observes the movements in interest rates and always strives to obtain the most favourable rates available
for new financing or during repricing. It is also the Group’s policy to maintain a mix of fixed and floating rate financial

[…]

instruments measured at amortised cost, the following table demonstrates the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity
to changes in interest rates that were reasonably possible at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables
held constant:

Group
Profit/(Loss) and equity

2023 2022
RM’000 RM’000

Increase in interest rates by 10 (2022 : 40) basis points (37) (98)
Decrease in interest rates by 10 (2022 : 40) basis points 37 98

Other price risk

The Group’s exposure to other price risk arises mainly from quoted investments.

The Group manages its investments on an individual basis by continuously evaluating the share price movements,
investment returns and the general industrial conditions relevant to the investees.

The Group’s quoted investments are listed on Bursa Malaysia Securities Berhad. Based on the assumption that
the share prices of these investments moved in correlation with the FTSE Bursa Malaysia KLCI (“FBMKLCI”), the
following table demonstrates the sensitivity of profit or loss and equity to changes in FBMKLCI that were reasonably
possible at the end of the reporting period, with all other variables held constant:

Group and Company
Profit/(Loss) and equity

2023 2022
RM’000 RM’000

Increase in FBMKLCI by 2% (2022 : 4%) 61 242
Decrease in FBMKLCI by 2% (2022 : 4%) (61) (242)

GUH HOLDINGS BERHAD
Annual Report 2023 161

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2023

39.	Capital management

The overall capital management objective of the Group is to safeguard its ability to continue as a going concern so as
to provide fair returns to owners and benefits to other stakeholders. In order to meet this objective, the Group always
strives to maintain an optimal capital structure to reduce the cost of capital and sustain its business development.

The Group considers its total equity and total interest-bearing debts to be the key components of its capital structure
and may, from time to time, adjust the dividend payouts, purchase or resell own shares, issue new shares, sell assets,